15 -ാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

8 -ാം സമ്മേളനം

നക്ഷത്രചിഹ്നമിട്ട ചോദ്യം നം. 202

<u>27-02-2023 - ൽ മറ്റപടിയ്ക്</u>

രജിസ്ലേഷൻ നടപടികളുടെ ആധുനികീകരണം

ചോദ്യം		ഉത്തരം	
ശ്രീ എം രാജഗോപാലൻ, ശ്രീ. പി. ടി. എ. റഹീം, ശ്രീ. എ. രാജ, ശ്രീ കെ യു ജനീഷ് കുമാർ		ശ്രീ. വി.എൻ വാസവൻ (സഹകരണ- രജിസ്ലേഷൻ വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)	
(എ)	സംസ്ഥാനത്ത് ഭൂമി കൈമാറ്റത്തിലെ ബിനാമി ഇടപാടുകൾ അവസാനിപ്പിക്കുന്നതിനും വ്യാജ പ്രചാരണം വഴി ഭൂമി തട്ടിയെടുക്കുന്നത് തടയുന്നതിനും ആധാർ അധിഷ്ഠിത ആധാരം രജിസ്ലേഷൻ പ്രാവർത്തികമാക്കാൻ തീരുമാനിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ടോ;	(എ)	ആധാര രജിസ്ലേഷൻ പ്രക്രിയയിൽ "Consent Based Aadhar Authentication Service" മുഖേന രജിസ്ലേഷൻ സമയത്ത് കക്ഷികളെ തിരിച്ചറിയുന്നതിനുള്ള വ്യവസ്ഥ രജിസ്ലേഷൻ ചട്ടങ്ങളിലെ ഭേദഗതിയിലൂടെ കൊണ്ടു വന്നിട്ടുണ്ട്.
(ബി)	രജിസ്ലേഷൻ നടപടികളുടെ ആധുനികീകരണത്തിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി ഭൂമി രജിസ്ലേഷൻ ഓൺലൈനാക്കുന്നത് പരിഗണനയിലുണ്ടോ;	(ബി)	ആധാര രജിസ്കേഷനമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട ആധാര കക്ഷികൾ നേരിട്ട് ഹാജരാകേണ്ടതിനാൽ ഭ്രമി രജിസ്കേഷൻ പൂർണ്ണമായും ഓൺലൈൻ ആക്കുവാൻ കഴിയില്ല.
(സി)	എങ്കിൽ ഇതുവഴി ഭൂമി രജിസ്ലേഷനിലെ അഴിമതി ഒഴിവാക്കാനാകുമെന്ന് കരുതുന്നുണ്ടോ; നിലവിലുള്ള ആധാരമെഴുത്തുകാരെ സങ്കേതികവിദ്യ ഉപയോഗിക്കുവാൻ പ്രാപ്തരാക്കി അവരുടെ തൊഴിൽ സംരക്ഷണം ഉറപ്പുവരുത്തുന്ന കാര്യം പരിഗണനയിലുണ്ടോ എന്ന് വ്യക്തമാക്കുമോ?	(സി)	രജിസ്ലേഷൻ വകുപ്പിൽ നടപ്പിലാക്കി വരുന്ന പരിഷ്കാരങ്ങളെല്ലാം ആധാരമെഴുത്തുകാർക്ക് കൂടി പ്രാപ്യമാകുന്ന രീതിയിലാണ് നിർവ്വഹിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നത്. നിലവിലുള്ള ഓൺലൈൻ സംവിധാനം ആരംഭിച്ച വേളയിൽ സംസ്ഥാനത്തെ എല്ലാ ആധാരമെഴുത്തുകാർക്കും ആവശ്യമായ പരിശീലനം നൽകിയിരുന്നു. ഇങ്ങനെ പരിശീലനം നൽകിയതിന്റെ ഫലമായി നിലവിൽ സബ് രജിസ്മാർ ഓഫീസുകളിൽ ഉപയോഗിക്കുന്ന PEARL സംവിധാനം വഴി പൊതുജനങ്ങളുടെ ആധാര രജിസ്മേഷനമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട വിവിധ സേവനങ്ങൾ നൽകുവാൻ പ്രാപ്തരാണ്. വകുപ്പിൽ നടപ്പിലാക്കുന്ന പുതിയ പരിഷ്കാരങ്ങളിൽ പരിശീലനം ആവശ്യമായ മേഖലകളിൽ ആധാരമെഴുത്തുകാർക്ക് കൂടി പരിശീലനം നൽകിക്കൊണ്ട് അവരുടെ തൊഴിൽ സംരക്ഷണം ഉറപ്പാക്കുന്നതാണ്.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2022



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

അസാധാരണം

EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല<mark>്യം 11</mark> Vol. XI തിരുവനന്തപുരം, ചൊവ്വ

Thiruvananthapuram. Tuesday 2022 നവംബർ 29 29th November 2022

1198 വൃശ്ചികം 13 13th Vrischikam 1198

1944 അഗ്രഹായനം 8 8th Agrahayana 1944 നമ്പർ

4037

Registration Department

NOTIFICATION

No. IGR/4448/2022-RR9

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram,

29th November, 2022 13th Vrischikam, 1198.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 69 of the Registration Act, 1908 (Act No. 16 of 1908), the Inspector General of Registration hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Registration Rules (Kerala), 1958, issued under notification and published in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 143 dated 27th December, 1958, with the approval of the Government of Kerala, as required by sub-section (2) of the said section, namely:—

This is a digitally signed Gazette
Authenticity may be verified through https://eompose.kerala.gov/in/



2

RULES

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These rules may be called the Registration (Amendment) Rules (Kerala), 2022.
- (2) These rules shall come into force at once and apply to such Sub-Registrar and other Registration offices, as may be ordered by the Inspector General of Registration, from time to time.
- 2. Amendment of the Rules.— In the Registration Rules (Kerala), 1958, after rule 72A, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—
- "72B. The provision for Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service is prescribed as follows: any person presenting a document for registration at the proper registration office under section 32 of the Act or appearing before the registering officer for the purpose of section 34 or for being examined as per sub-section (2) of section 35 of the Act, or as per rules issued for the purpose of the said sections, may utilise the facility of Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service to fulfil the requirements of the said sections, in accordance with the provisions specified hereunder;
- (1) Where the option for Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service is utilised, the following procedure shall be adopted by the registering officer, namely: —(a) The explicit consent of such applicant; either in electronic form or in writing, shall be obtained;
- (b) After obtaining the said consent, the twelve digit Aadhaar number along with the fingerprint or iris scan of the person shall be submitted to the Central Identities Data Repository (CIDR) for its verification through Package for Effective Administration of Registration Laws (PEARL). If either fingerprint or iris scan of the person matches with that of the biometric information stored in the Central Identities Data Repository (CIDR), it shall be treated as sufficient for the purpose of these rules;
- (c) On such authentication, the Central Identities Data Repository (CIDR) shall automatically return the Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication data of the applicant;



(d) The information generated through Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service along with the unique transaction code of the authentication shall be printed in the summary reports generated through the Package for Effective Administration of Registration Laws (PEARL) and the same shall also be stored in such electronic form as may be specified by the Inspector General of Registration, from time to time.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in these rules or any other rules made under the Act,—
(a) The identity of an applicant that has been verified through Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service need not be proved by the testimony of persons who are personally known to the Registering Officer:

(b) The identity of an applicant appearing before the Registering Officer whose identity has not been verified through Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service may be proved by the testimony of persons whose identity has been verified through Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service.

(3) In accordance with sections 34 and 35 of the Act read with sections 4 and 6 of the Information Technology Act, 2000 (Act 21 of 2000), the information generated through Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service shall be deemed to have fulfilled the requirements for identification of the executant as mandated under clause (b) of sub-section (3) of section 34 and sub-section (2) of section 35 of the Act.

Explanation 1:— For the purposes of these rules, "Applicant" means executant of the deed.

Explanation2:— For the purposes of these rules, "Consent Based Aadhaar Authentication Service" means the process by which the Aadhaar number along with the demographic information or biometric information of a Aadhaar number holder is submitted to the Central Identities Data Repository (CIDR) for its verification on request or with consent of the applicant and such repository verifies the correctness, or the lack thereof, on the basis of the information available with it.

INBASEKAR, K.,
Inspector General of Registration.



4

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The use of Aadhaar based biometric identification tools will result in simplifying and fast tracking the registration process and also facilitate in the prevention / identification of benami or fraudulent transactions. Digitalisation of land records and its integration with the registration data base are also being actively pursued. Aadhaar based unique thandapper has also been implemented in the State. In this context, the Inspector General of Registration has decided to make the said rules, with the prior approval of the Government, for facilitating the consent based Aadhaar authentication for registration of documents in the State of Kerala, in order to fulfil the requirements of sections 34 and 35 of the Registration Act, 1908.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.